b.	 The Company has opted to continue with the carrying values measured under the previous GAAP and use that carrying
value as the deemed cost for investment in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures on the date of transition to Ind AS.

	 c.	 The Company has classified the financial assets and financial liabilities in accordance with Ind AS 109 Financial
Instrument on the basis of facts and circumstances that existed at the date of transition to Ind AS.

	 d.	 The company has elected not to apply IND AS 103 Business Combination retrospectively to past business combinations.

	 e.	 Cumulative foreign currency translation differences that existed at the date of transition to Ind AS are reset to Zero by
transferring it to retained earning.

	 f.	 The Company has opted to continue with the accounting for exchange differences arising on long term foreign currency
monitory items, outstanding as on the transition date, as per previous GAAP.

v.	 Reconciliation of Balance Sheet

Notes Balance Sheet
As at March 31, 2016

Opening Balance Sheet
As at April 1, 2015

Previous
GAAP

Ind AS
adjustments

Ind AS Previous
GAAP

Ind AS
adjustments

Ind AS

I.   Assets
1.   Non-current assets

Property, plant and
equipment

35(vii)(a) 3,927.84 (305.45) 3,622.39 4,768.32 (310.97) 4,457.35

Investment Property 35(vii)(a) - 305.45 305.45 - 310.97 310.97
Financial assets
Investments 35(vii)(b) 20,725.88 (7,477.82) 13,248.06 19,911.17 (6,945.52) 12,965.65
Trade Receivables 3,423.83 - 3,423.83 3,160.61 - 3,160.61
(i)	 Loans 35(vii)(c) 1,125.26 (478.87) 646.39 1,125.31 (513.06) 612.25
(ii)	 Other financial assets 7,461.28 - 7,461.28 5,631.39 - 5,631.39
(iii)	 Deferred Tax Assets

(Net)
35(vii)(d) - 106.80 106.80 306.52 79.01 385.53

Other non-current assets 2,986.27 - 2,986.27 3,070.04 - 3,070.04
2.   Current assets

Inventories 1,288.05 - 1,288.05 1,672.34 - 1,672.34
Financial assets:
(i)	 Trade Receivables 17,259.78 - 17,259.78 19,141.28 - 19,141.28
(ii)	 Cash and cash

equivalents
837.54 - 837.54 1,057.37 - 1,057.37

(iii)	 Bank balances other
than (ii) above

131.91 - 131.91 185.91 - 185.91

(iv)	 Loans 5,689.27 - 5,689.27 5,936.30 - 5,936.30
(v)	 Other Financial Assets 35(vii)(b) - 7,477.82 7,477.82 - 6,945.52 6,945.52
(vi)	 Current Tax Assets

(Net)
259.74 - 259.74 376.09 - 376.09

Other current assets 19,626.41 - 19,626.41 22,369.08 - 22,369.09
Total assets 84,743.06 (372.07) 84,370.99 88,711.74 (434.05) 88,277.69

Annual Report 2017 100

Notes forming part of Financial Statements
(All Amounts ` in million, unless otherwise stated)

Notes Balance Sheet
As at March 31, 2016

Opening Balance Sheet
As at April 1, 2015

Previous
GAAP

Ind AS
adjustments

Ind AS Previous
GAAP

Ind AS
adjustments

Ind AS

II.   Equity and liabilities
Equity
Equity share capital 1,457.37 - 1,457.37 918.28 - 918.28
Other equity 35(i) 3,046.65 (147.18) 2,899.47 10,444.05 (81.31) 10,362.74
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i)	 Borrowings 16,073.63 - 16,073.63 20,419.84 - 20,419.84
(ii)	 Other financial

liabilities
Provisions 107.42 - 107.42 119.31 - 119.31
Deferred tax liabilities (Net) - - - - - -
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities:
(i)	 Borrowings 35(vii)(c) 21,953.38 (299.89) 21,653.49 22,028.50 (427.74) 21,600.77
(ii)	 Trade Payables 14,148.60 - 14,148.60 14,717.32 - 14,717.32
(iii)	 Other financial

liabilities
18,205.28 - 18,205.28 8,517.47 - 8,517.47

Other current liabilities 35(vii)(f) 8,636.17 75.00 8,711.17 10,402.33 75.00 10,477.33
Provisions 1,114.56 - 1,114.56 1,144.63 - 1,144.63
Current tax liabilities - - - - -
Total equity and liabilities 84,743.06 (372.07) 84,370.99 88,711.74 (434.05) 88,277.69

vi.	 Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2016
Notes Previous

GAAP
Ind AS

adjustments
Ind AS

Income
Revenue from operation 23,616.78 - 23,616.78
Other income 35(vii)(c) 201.46 34.14 235.60
Total Income 23,818.24 34.14 23,852.38
Expenses
Cost of Construction Material Consumed 4,832.20 - 4,832.20
Sub contracting expenses 12,156.84 - 12,156.84
Masonary labour and other construction Expenses 7,328.13 - 7,328.13
Employee benefit expense 35(vii)(f) 1,512.50 13.39 1,525.89
Finance costs 35(vii)(c) 6,648.15 127.85 6,776.00
Depreciation and amortization expense 801.97 - 801.97
Other expenses 1,763.73 - 1,763.73
Total expenses 35,043.52 141.24 35,184.76
Loss before exceptional items and tax (11,225.28) (107.10) (11,332.38)
Exceptional items 252.97 - 252.97
Loss before tax (10,972.31) (107.10) (11,079.41)
Tax expenses
Current Tax 674.44 - 674.44
Deferred Tax 35(vii)(f) (306.52) 32.43 (274.09)
Net Loss for the year (A) (10,604.39) (74.67) (10,679.06)

Annual Report 2017 101

Notes forming part of Financial Statements
(All Amounts ` in million, unless otherwise stated)

Notes Previous
GAAP

Ind AS
adjustments

Ind AS

Other comprehensive income/(Expense) (B) - - -

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 35(vii)(f) - 13.39 13.39

Income tax effect on above 35(vii)(f) (4.63) (4.63)

Other comprehensive income/(Loss) for the year - 8.76 8.76

Total comprehensive income for the year (A+B) (10,604.39) (65.91) (10,670.30)

vii.	 Explanatory Notes to the Reconciliations

	 a)	 Under Ind AS, Investment Property are reclassified from Property, Plant and Equipment and presented separately.

	 b)	 The investment in subsidiaries held for sale reclassified from Non current investment to Non current assets held for
sale in accordance to Ind AS 105 ‘Non Current Assets held for sale’.

	 c)	 Under Ind AS, loans are valued at fair value as compared to being carried at cost in the previous GAAP. This adjustment
includes the difference between the book value and the fair value of an interest free loan or loan below market rate